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FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E 

Revenue (€m) 0.07 5.60 12.50 13.13 13.78 14.47 

Profit on portfolio (€m)  2.48 4.79 7.30 10.64 17.11 22.00 

EBIT (€m) 1.49 3.72 6.90 10.50 17.25 22.23 

EBITDA (€m) 1.53 3.98 7.49 11.11 17.90 22.91 

Net income (€m) 1.44 3.65 6.74 9.99 16.41 21.18 

EPS (diluted) (€) 0.22 0.33 0.48 0.72 1.18 1.52 

Fin. Assets (€m) 9.45 18.26 29.54 45.03 64.69 87.47 

NAV (€m) 14.12 29.45 37.07 47.07 63.49 84.68 

Net gearing -12.4% -11.4% 2.2% 14.5% 17.0% 15.7% 

Liquid assets (€m) 1.75 4.53 1.50 1.50 3.00 6.00 

 

RISKS 
Risks include, but are not limited to, portfolio risk, portfolio liquidity (exit 
possibilities) and shareholder dilution 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
German Startups Group is a venture capital 
company focused on investing in young and 
high growth technology companies within the 
IT and Internet sectors. The company is based 
in Berlin and has a regional focus on German-
speaking countries. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 13 Sep 2016 

Closing Price € 2.54 
Shares outstanding 11.98m 
Market Capitalisation € 30.42m 
52-week Range € 2.42 / 3.90 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 12,501 
    
Multiples 2015 2016E 2017E 
P/E 7.7 5.2 3.5 
P/Book Value 1.03 0.82 0.65 
Div. Yield 0% 0% 0% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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COMPANY DATA  As of 30 Jun 2016 

Liquid Assets € 1.15m 
Current Assets € 9.02m 
NAV € 33.02m 
Total Assets € 40.76m 
Current Liabilities € 2.86m 
Total Equity € 34.23m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
Cara Investments GmbH  12.5% 
Sondervermögen Frankf. Aktienfonds 9.2% 
Gerlinger family 9.0% 
Oceanlink Investments Limited 8.5% 
Freefloat & others 60.8% 
 

 

German Startup s Group (GSG) published its H1 2016  report and an update 
on its portfolio holdings on 7 September. The financial results came in 
below our expectations  mainly due to temporary weakness in the result 
from the investment business. The result from the investment business, 
which reflects portfolio appreciation based on thir d party valuations of the 
holdings (IFRS), declined 36% yoy to €1.7m (FBe: €2 .7m; H1/15: €2.7m) . We 
note that financing deals are customarily volatile over the cour se of a year. 
Management confirmed a positive financing outlook f or its holdings. We 
therefore anticipate that a stronger H2 2016 will e nable GSG to meet our 
FY/16 forecasts which we have not changed . The 25 minority holdings of 
particular significance for  the company developed as expected during the 
reporting period. Recently, GSG added two new holdings to its portfol io, 
the online soccer platform, Onefootball and  the commercial insurance 
comparison portal, Gewerbeversicherung24 . In addition, GSG secured 
through a convertible note a further participation i n the core holding 
Auctionata/Paddle 8, which will triple its stake of  0.33% to about 1.0%.  We 
continue to believe the company is significantly un dervalued at current 
levels. We reiterate our Buy recommendation and our  €4.20 price target.  
 
Solid revenues, EBIT affected by weak result from t he investment business  
Revenues were higher than we anticipated at €6.0m (FBe: €5.5m; H1/15: €13k). 
Revenues reflected the acquisition and consolidation of the 50.5% stake in  
Exozet from 30 June 2015. On a proforma basis, Exozet’s revenues grew yoy by 
an impressive 58% boosted by the largest service contract (in the mid-single digit 
million-euro range) in the history of the company which was signed at the end of 
2015. We note that the second half of the year is usually seasonally stronger for 
Exozet than the first half. GSG recorded an EBIT of €1.4m (FBe: €2.2m; H1/15: 
€1.9m) of which Exozet contributed €0.6m. Net income for the period was €1.9m 
(FBe: €2.2m; H1/15: €2.0m), boosted by a one-off tax credit of €552k. EPS came 
in at €0.16 (FBe: €0.19; H1/15: €0.18).     (p.t.o.) 
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Figure 1: P&L H1/16 reported figures vs. FB estimate s and H1/15 (KPIs) 

        

All figures in EUR '000   H1/16 H1/16E Delta H1/15 Delta 

Revenue   5,970 5,500 9% 13 44715% 

Result from investment business   1,724 2,700 -36% 2,658 -35% 

Operating income (EBIT)   1,412 2,200 -36% 1,920 -26% 

margin   24% 27%   72%   

Net financial result   -22 30 n.a. 3 n.a. 

Tax expense   552 0 n.a. 28 1882% 

Net income / loss   1,942 2,230 -13% 1,951 0% 

EPS (in EUR, dil.)   0.16 0.19 -13% 0.18 -8% 

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, German Startups Group 

H1/16 balance sheet reflects positive development o f holdings    In our view, the most 
important item on GSG’s balance sheet is financial assets. This item reflects the current 
value of the portfolio’s minority holdings under IFRS. GSG reported financial assets of 
€23.9m, up by 31% from year end of 2015 (€18.3m). These figures reflect portfolio 
expansion as well as the significant value appreciation of the holdings. Chiefly driven by the 
large contract acquired by Exozet, GSG’s balance sheet saw a 44% increase in receivables, 
which amounted to €3.8m (FY 2015: €2.6m). GSG reported a lower cash position of €1.2m 
(FY/15: €4.5m) mainly due to cash outflows for new investments in minority holdings 
amounting to €2.9m during the period. This cash position is sufficient to fund ongoing 
operations for almost 24 months, even without considering proceeds from future potential 
exits. Equity increased to €34.2m (FY/15: €30.4m), corresponding to a high equity ratio of 
84% (FY/15: 85%). 

 

Figure 2: Balance sheet reported figures H1/16 vs. FY/15 (KPIs) 

All figures in EUR '000   H1/16 FY/15 Delta 

Cash & cash equivalents   1,155 4,527 -74% 

Receivables   3,752 2,599 44%  

Other short term assets   4,115 3,744 10% 

Current assets, total   9,022 10,870 -17% 

Goodwill    3,015 3,015 0% 

Intangible assets   1,565 1,479 6% 

Financial Assets   23,884 18,260 31% 

Non-current assets, total   31,738 25,084 27% 

Financial debt (LT & ST)   981 1,064 -8% 

Total Equity   34,228 30,458 12% 

Equity ratio   84% 85% -1% 

Balance sheet, total   40,760 35,954 13% 

Source: First Berlin Equity Research, German Startups Group 

GSG secured a flexible bridge loan of €8m from curre nt investors   In view of the 
current low share price, management has decided not to raise fresh equity. The company 
will not make use of its authorisation to raise the share capital by 27m shares which expires 
on 23 September 2016. Instead GSG has secured a flexible credit line of €8m from current 
shareholders. The credit line has an interest rate of 7.5%. In our view, management will 
most likely make use of these funds only in the case of highly attractive investment 
opportunities. The company is likely to require a capital increase to repay any debt arising 
through this credit line.  
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Cash flow    GSG’s positive net income includes €1.7m non-cash profit generated through 
fair value gains on its minority holdings (NAV). The NAV is determined through third party 
valuation in accordance to IFRS. As a result GSG’s operating cash flow in H1/16 was         
€-0.9m (H1/15: €-0.7m). Cash flow from investment activities totalled €-3.3m (H1/15:           
€-2.5m), due to investment in minority holdings amounting to €2.9m (H1/15: €2.2m). Hence, 
free cash flow (operating cash flow minus CAPEX) was also negative at €-1.3m (H1/15:      
€-0.7m). Net cash flow came in at €-3.4m (H1/15: €-0.7m), chiefly driven by a strong 
investment activity for the portfolio expansion. 
 
Andreas von Blottnitz strengthened GSG’s supervisory  board as of 04.08.2016    Mr. 
von Blottnitz joined the supervisory board as successor to Mr. Henric Buettner, who stepped 
down on 30.06.2016. Mr. von Blottnitz is a successful serial entrepreneur, business angel 
and venture capitalist. In 1995, he founded AOL Europe with Mr. Buettner and Bertelsmann. 
This company was the object of a then record-breaking exit to AOL Time Warner for 
$6.75bn in 2000/2001. Mr. von Blottnitz was later CEO of the US-based software start-up 
Expertcity, which was acquired by Citrix Systems for $225m. Mr von Blottnitz has 
participated as VC or board member in several exits of US based start-ups to companies 
such as Hewlett Packard, Best Buy and Red Hat. 
 
The 25 minority holdings of particular significance  for the company continued to 
show a positive development   During H1/16, the majority of GSG’s significant holdings 
delivered positive news flow on the achievement of certain milestones including solid sales 
growth, client base expansion, strategic alliances (e.g. mergers or cooperations), financing 
rounds, etc. GSG’s FinTech portfolio comprising 11 holdings performed particularly well, 
delivering a strong gross performance (result from investment business/average invested 
capital) of 51.3% p.a. since first investment in Q2/13. The overall portfolio achieved a gross 
performance of 27.7% p.a. in the same period.  
 
Progress of top 10 core holdings:  The H1 report contained no significant news on the 
holdings Ceritech and Tictail. We have summarised milestones achieved by eight of the top 
ten core holdings below: 
 
Mister Spex (0.95% stake),  Europe’s largest online retailer for branded eyewear continues 
its expansion path. Besides launching its online shop in the Netherlands, in May the 
company started cooperation with more than twenty local Dutch partner opticians, who offer 
additional free-of-charge services such as eyesight tests and fitting adjustments for Mister 
Spex customers. We met the company’s CEO, Dirk Graber, in June and were positively 
impressed by his deep industry knowledge. The company’s first physical store opened in 
Berlin, Germany in early 2016 and has been very successful. We therefore believe further 
stores may follow. In August the Berlin store received the internationally prestigious Red Dot 
Award for its innovative design and space concept. We see positive growth prospects for the 
company.  
 
SoundCloud (0.19% stake),  the global online audio distribution platform, won an additional 
noteworthy investor in Twitter. Twitter invested approximately $70m in June for an 
undisclosed stake in the company. Additionally, SoundCloud launched several new 
significant products such as advertising and subscription services that will increase the 
company’s ability to monetise its 175 million monthly users. The company has license 
agreements with Universal Music, Warner Music and Sony. 
 
Delivery Hero  (0.06% stake),  the leading online food ordering service, achieved a revenue 
increase of 91% to €72m in the first quarter of 2016, according to a statement by one of its 
investors (Q1 2015: €38m).  
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Auctionata/Paddle 8 (pre merger/post merger stake 0. 33% / 0.23%). Auctionata, one of 
the largest European art and luxury goods online auction houses, announced a merger with 
the leading US action house Paddle 8 in May. The combined companies have over €130m 
in joint annual sales and 800k registered users, making the merged entity one of the largest 
auctioneers in the world outside of China. This business combination reinforces the 
company’s market dominance. Through the merger, GSG’s stake in the company fell to 
0.23% (previously 0.33%). However, GSG recently secured an additional stake in the 
company by means of a convertible note. As a result, GSG will soon increase its 
participation in Auctionata/Paddle8 to about 1.0%. 
 
TVSmiles (8.53% stake), the pioneer in mobile native advertising, in early September 
announced the expansion of its business model. The company has launched the ad platform 
KWIZZAD, which offers advertisers and app publishers the possibility to integrate quiz-
based advertising into their own apps. Through the platform, advertisers and publishers 
achieve a higher monetization rate and stronger brand engagement. The first client for 
Kwizzad is Deichmann, which saw a very positive outcome from advertising with the quiz-ad 
format. To facilitate the platform’s launch, TVSmiles has partnered with the German 
publisher Stanwood (develops apps for ProSiebenSat.1, Condé Nast, etc.) and Whow 
Games GmbH.  
 
Simplesurance/Schutzklick (2.37% stake), the online market leader in individual product 
insurance, won Allianz as an additional cooperation and investment partner in June. From 
now on, the Berlin-based company will also distribute Allianz products in 28 European 
countries via customer portals such as Schutzklick.de as well as some 1,500 online shops. 
Simplesurance recorded a significant valuation increase as a result of this financing round. 
Furthermore, Simplesurance was awarded a “very good” grade by a leading finance 
magazine in a test of 20 mobile phone insurers. 
 
Friendsurance (2.40% stake). In June the innovative online peer-to-peer insurance 
platform secured $15.3 million in a funding round led by Horizons Ventures. Strategic 
investors and business angels from Asia and the USA participated in the round. 
 
Scalable Capital (2.68% stake), offers a digital wealth management service, using its 
proprietary "robo-advisor" platform which allows clients to make online investments into 
digital portfolios according to their risk appetite. In May the company raised €7m in funding 
from investors including Holtzbrink Ventures, Monk’s Hill Ventures, GSG, Rainer Mauch and 
MPGI.  
 
Progress of top 11-25 holdings:  During H1/16, GSG invested in a new company now 
included in the group of top 11-25 holdings. The newcomer is Onefootball, which is active in 
over 200 countries with over 20m users. The company claims to be the largest soccer 
platform worldwide. Additionally, we give a quick overview on progress achieved by selected 
GSG holdings within the top 11-25 minority holdings of particular significance for the 
company. 
 
Fiagon  is a medtech company offering navigation instruments to monitor surgical 
procedures. During H1/16, the company received FDA approval for ear, nose, throat 
instruments and brain navigation software, which give these products access to the North 
American market. According to the company, it now sells its products in over 50 countries 
worldwide. 
 
Juniqe is an online marketplace for the commercialization of artwork from independent 
artists printed on numerous products. The company increased its valuation through the 
€14m raised from noteworthy investors such as Highland Capital Partners Europe, Vorwerk 
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Ventures, High-Tech Gründerfonds, and Redalpine. Junique plans to use the funds raised to 
boost growth in Europe.  
 
Buy rating and price target reiterated    In view of GSG’s positive achievements over the 
reporting period, we continue to believe the company is significantly undervalued at current 
levels. Based on unchanged estimates, our residual income model based on portfolio NAV 
still yields a price target of €4.20. We reiterate our Buy recommendation. 
 
 
 
 

VALUATION MODEL 

Figure 3: Residual Income Model 

In €'000 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Shareholders' equity 37,067          47,068         63,492       84,682       108,247   132,335     157,275     
Average shareholders' equity 33,260 42,068 55,280 74,087 96,465 120,291 144,805
Net profit 6,735            9,991           16,414       21,180       23,554     24,076       24,929       
NAV per share 2.67              3.39             4.57           6.09           7.79         9.52           11.31         

Return on equity 20.2% 23.8% 29.7% 28.6% 24.4% 20.0% 17.2%
Cost of equity 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0% 16.0%
Spread 4.2% 7.8% 13.7% 12.6% 8.4% 4.0% 1.2%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Residual income 1,413            3,261           7,569         9,326         8,120       4,830         1,761         

PV of residual income stream 1,277            2,540           5,083         5,399         4,053       2,078         653            

Fair value calculation
NAV (2015) 29,452          
PV of residual income stream 21,084          
Fair value 50,536          
Number of shares (000's,fully diluted) 11,984          
Fair value per share € 4.20              4.22  
Source: First Berlin Equity Research 
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in EUR '000 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E

Revenue 72 5,602 12,500 13,125 13,781 14,470

Result from investment business 2,479 4,792 7,304 10,63 6 17,110 21,996

Change in inventories 0 -851 -1,021 -1,043 -1,065 -1,087

Cost of materials and services received 0 -945 -1,702 -1,703 -1,705 -1,707

Income from own work capitalized 0 179 185 190 196 202

Personnel expenses -116 -3,117 -6,412 -6,604 -6,802 -7,142

Other operating income / expenses -900 -1,678 -3,368 -3,488 -3,615 -3,820

Depreciat ion and amort ization -47 -263 -586 -615 -646 -679

EBITDA 1,534 3,983 7,486 11,113 17,900 22,912

Operating income (EBIT) 1,487 3,720 6,900 10,498 17,254 2 2,233

Net financial result -18 -139 85 -256 -590 -803

Pre-tax income (EBT) 1,469 3,581 6,985 10,241 16,664 21,4 30

Tax expense -34 263 0 0 0 0

Net income / loss 1,435 3,844 6,985 10,241 16,664 21,430

Minority interes ts 0 196 250 250 250 250

Net income / loss 1,435 3,648 6,735 9,991 16,414 21,180

Basic EPS (in €) 0.22 0.33 0.48 0.72 1.18 1.52

Diluted EPS (in €) 0.22 0.31 0.48 0.72 1.18 1.52

Ratios

EBITDA margin on revenues 60.1% 38.3% 37.8% 46.8% 57.9% 62.8%

EBIT margin on revenues 58.3% 35.8% 34.8% 44.2% 55.9% 61.0%

Tax rate 2.3% -7.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Expenses as % of revenues

Cost of materials and services received n.m. 16.9% 13.6% 13.0% 12.4% 11.8%

Personnel expenses n.m. 55.6% 51.3% 50.3% 49.4% 49.4%

Y-Y Growth

Revenues n.m. 7702.8% 123.1% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

EBITDA n.m. 225.4% -89.4% -87.2% -83.5% -83.9%

Operat ing income n.m. 150.2% 85.5% 52.1% 64.4% 28.9%

Net income/ loss n.m. 154.2% 84.6% 48.4% 64.3% 29.0%
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in EUR '000 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E

Assets
Current assets, total 4,744 10,870 8,477 9,175 11,443 15, 287
Cash & cash equivalents 1,751 4,527 1,500 1,500 3,000 6,000
Other short term assets 475 1,890 2,079 2,287 2,515 2,767
Other current financial assets 2,500 1,693 1,862 2,048 2,253 2,478
Trade and other receivables 19 2,599 2,859 3,145 3,460 3,806
Inventories 0 161 177 195 215 236

Non-current assets, total 10,012 25,084 36,931 53,026 73 ,366 96,873
Goodwill 0 3,015 3,316 3,648 4,012 4,414
Intangible assets 26 1,479 1,627 1,790 1,969 2,166
Property plant & equipment 0 211 232 255 281 309
Financial Assets 9,450 18,260 29,545 45,026 64,694 87,466
Deferred tax assets 123 1,723 1,775 1,828 1,883 1,939
Other LT financial assets 413 396 436 479 527 580

Total assets 14,757 35,954 45,408 62,202 84,809 112,160

Shareholders' equity & debt
Current liabilities, total 360 3,360 3,427 4,963 6,402 7, 861
ST borrowings from banks 0 670 468 1,709 2,822 3,923
Trade & other payables 309 679 747 821 903 994
Other current liabilities 51 2,011 2,212 2,433 2,677 2,944

Long-term liabilities, total 278 2,137 3,659 8,665 13,16 0 17,612
LT borrowings from banks 0 394 1,873 6,836 11,286 15,692
Provisions 105 320 330 340 350 360
Deferred tax liabilities 173 1,083 1,116 1,149 1,184 1,219
Other LT liabilities 0 340 340 340 340 340

Total liabilities 638 5,497 7,086 13,628 19,561 25,473

Total Equity 14,118 30,458 38,322 48,573 65,247 86,687
Shareholder's equity 14,118 29,452 37,067 47,068 63,492 84,682
Minority interests 0 1,005 1,255 1,505 1,755 2,005

Total Equity and Liabilities 14,757 35,954 45,408 62,20 2 84,809 112,160

Ratios
Current ratio (x) 13.17 3.24 2.47 1.85 1.79 1.94
Equity ratio 95.7% 87.5% 87.2% 80.5% 79.0% 79.1%
Gearing -12.4% -11.4% 2.2% 14.5% 17.0% 15.7%
Net debt -1,751 -3,464 841 7,045 11,108 13,615
Return on equity (ROE) n.a. 26.0% 20.2% 23.8% 29.7% 28.6%  
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in EUR '000 2014 2015 2016E 2017E 2018E 2019E
Net income 1,435 3,648 6,735 9,991 16,414 21,180
Depreciation & amortisation, daferred taxes, provisions 80 -215 586 615 646 679
Non-cash change in financial assets -2479 -4,787 -7,304 -10,636 -17,110 -21,996
Minority interests 0 197 250 250 250 250

Operating cash flow -964 -1,157 267 221 200 112

Changes in working capital 187 1,476 -405 -445 -490 -539
Net operating cash flow -777 319 -138 -225 -290 -427

CapEx / intangibles -32 -1,788 -1,057 -1,133 -1,216 -1,305
Cash outflows from acquisition of financial assets -4,284 -6,338 -6,026 -8,863 -11,257 -18,114
Cash inflows from sales of financial assets 222 896 2,045 4,018 8,699 17,338
Cash flow from investing -4,094 -7,230 -5,037 -5,978 -3,773 -2,081

Free cash flow -809 -1,469 -1,194 -1,358 -1,506 -1,732

Debt financing, net 0 470 1,278 6,203 5,563 5,508
Equity financing, net 4,800 9,217 870 0 0 0
Cash flow from financing 4,800 9,687 2,148 6,203 5,563 5,508

Net cash flows -71 2,776 -3,027 0 1,500 3,000
Cash, start of the year 1,822 1,751 4,527 1,500 1,500 3,000
Cash, end of the year 1,751 4,527 1,500 1,500 3,000 6,000  
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INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 34B OF THE GERMAN S ECURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG], 
TO REGULATION (EU) NO 596/2014 OF THE EUROPEAN PARL IAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL OF 
APRIL 16, 2014, ON MARKET ABUSE (MARKET ABUSE REGUL ATION) AND TO THE GERMAN 
ORDINANCE ON THE ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS [FINANV] 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH (hereinafter referred to as: “First Berlin”) prepares financial analyses while taking the 
relevant regulatory provisions, in particular the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG], Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation)  and the German 
Ordinance on the Analysis of Financial Instruments [FinAnV] into consideration. In the following First Berlin provides investors 
with information about the statutory provisions that are to be observed in the preparation of financial analyses. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with Section 34b Paragraph 1 of the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG] and Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 
of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation) financial analyses 
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authors, the legal entities responsible for such preparation or companies associated with them are disclosed along with the 
financial analysis. 

First Berlin offers a range of services that go beyond the preparation of financial analyses. Although First Berlin strives to avoid 
conflicts of interest wherever possible, First Berlin may maintain the following relations with the analysed company, which in 
particular may constitute a potential conflict of interest (further information and data may be provided on request): 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin holds an interest of more than five percent in the 
share capital of the analysed company; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin provided investment banking or consulting services 
for the analysed company within the past twelve months for which remuneration was or was to be paid; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the analysed company 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

If despite these measures one or more of the aforementioned conflicts of interest cannot be avoided on the part of the author or 
First Berlin, then reference shall be made to such conflict of interest. 

PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 

AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 
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ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 
 

STRONG BUY: An expected favourable price trend of more than 50% combined with sizeable confidence in the quality and 
forecast security of management. 

BUY: An expected favourable price trend of more than 25% percent. 

ADD: An expected favourable price trend of between 0% and 25%. 

REDUCE: An expected negative price trend of between 0% and -15%. 

SELL: An expected negative price trend of more than -15%. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

 

Legally required information regarding 

� key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

� valuation methods and principles 

� sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : http://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

 

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Lurgiallee 12,  60439 Frankfurt 

 
EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 

 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 
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NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA, Canada and/or the United Kingdom (Great 
Britain).  


